THURSDAY

Rute 2 33

{a) tnsert full name({s} and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

{b) Insert date

FrTe mems as =, SIMy T STROST R SLarsT— v

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

- T |3 phaliiel i ot o3-S AL~ V)

Name of Company Company number
Kenplaid Limited 06640623
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8279 of 2011

{full name of court]

{/We 2y _Shay Bannon and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU

attach a copy of *-my / our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above
company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b}
14 November 2011

Signed

Joint Adgunistrator

Dated H‘[ll !70“

ll

Contact details’

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box oppesite but if you da, it wili help Companies

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

House to contact you i there is a query on the form. WIL 7EV, , .

Tre contact tnformation that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

Our Ref 7/ADR/ADM751 Kenplaid/C15 j Tel

- DX Number I DX Exchange

'hen you have compteted and signed this form please send it Lo the Registrar of Companijes at-
smpanies Howse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardrff
*AHCVOZPA"
AQ2 8

01/12/2011

37

COMPANIFS HNI ISE




Tel +44 {0}20 74856 5888 55 Baker Street
B D O Fax +44 {0)20 7935 3944 London Will 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

Ll www_bdo co uk

Private and Confidential

14 November 2011

Our Ref TINILIO00022/C5

Please ask for
Adarn Reseby
020 7893 2862
agam.rose £o uf

Dear Sir(s)

Kirkhollow Lirmited
Keybank Limited
Kenplaid Limited (together “the Companies”) - All in Administration

| refer to the appomntment of Antony David Nygate and myself as Joint Admwmistrators of the
company on 22 September 2011,

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Scheduile B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | do not propase to
call a formal meeting of creditors because there will be nsufficient assets to enable me to make
any distnbution to unsecured creditors.

However, further to Paragraph 52(2) of the same Act, if at least 10% of creditors require me to
call a meeting they must notify me using the appropnate form 2 218 (attached at Appendix é of
the report) by 28 November 2011 Please note that before such a meeting can be held | will
require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting.

| attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
ncorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

Additionally, | provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the Joint Admmstrators to
date, incorporating details of my firm’s polices regarding fees and disbursements and a summary
recording the time spent on the Admimistrations, together wth a Creditors’ Guide to
Administrator's fees.

Yours faithfully
For and on bebhalf of
The compames

7 INIL/O00022
§ \officeSNimp ationteamic kirichollowicompiiance\para 4hadmst ceditor cover - elf comparties todcx

BOO LLP, a UK timited Liabitity partnership registered (n England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 2 member of BBO intsmational Limfted, a UK campany
timited by guarzntee, and forms part of the internaticnal BDO network of ihdependent member firms A list of members’ name- i+ open to fnupection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Strest London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct nvestment business




Kirkhollow Limited

Keybank Limited

Kenplaid Limited (together “the
Companies”)

All in Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Staterment of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

7/ ADR/ADMG61 Cover Sheet/C6

|IBDO




IBDO

Section

1

2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Page

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION
4 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS
5 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
6 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
7 PRESCRIBED PART
8 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
9 PRE-ADMINITRATION COSTS
10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
11 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS
12 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Appendix 1 Statutory Information
Appendix 2 Joint Admimistrators’ Summary of Estimated Financial
Position
Appendix 3 Summaries of Joint Administrators’ time costs
Appendix 4 A Creditor’s Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees, BDO
LLP policy on fees
Appendix 5 Proof of Debt forms
Appendix 6 Form 2.21B; Creditor’s request for a meeting
Appendix 7 Summary of Proposals

7/ADR/ADM672 Contents Page/C6




COMPANY REGISTERED 1N THE HIGH COURT OF DATE OF

NO. JUSTICE INCORPORATION
KIRKHOLLOW LIMITED 06579331 8289 of 2011 29 APRIL 2008
KEYBANK LIMITED 06668395 8278 of 2011 B AUGUST 2008
KENPLAID LIMITED 06640623 8279 of 2011 8 JULY 2008

(TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES™) - ALL IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered offices situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU

1.

1

1.

2

1

.2

3

1

2.2

2.3

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of the Companies and incorporates the joint
administrators' proposals The Companies’ affawrs are nterlinked to the extent that a
single report 1s sufficient for alt of the Compames. We do not propose to call a meeting
of creditors to consider these proposals because there will be nsufficient assets to
enable us to make any distribution to unsecured creditors. Under Paragraph 52 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1f at least 10% of creditors require us to call a
meeting they must notify us using form 2 21B (attached) by 28 November 2011, Please
note that before such a meeting can be held we wall require a deposit towards the cost
of convening the meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject to approval of the other
creditors. Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider the joint administrators’
proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved on 28 November 2011.

If a meeting of creditors 1s held, the creditors may approve the proposals with or without
modifications subject to the joint administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If
the creditors reject the joint administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then discharge the administrations and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the hearing or make some other order as it
thinks fit.

{f the joint admimstrators' proposals are deemed to be agreed, or agreed at the meeting
of creditors, the joint admimstrators will continue to control the business of the
Companies to the extent that 1t has not been transferred. The jont adrministrators would
at some later date arrange for the Compames to exit from the Admimstration, by a route
agreed by the creditors Based on the information presently avalable and the current
situation the joint admimstrators’ proposal is that the Companies will be dissolved once
the admmstrations are complete.

Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The incorporation dates of the Companies are listed at the top of this page. Each of the
Companies operated a care home based 1n three separate locations across the UK. The
events leading up to the appointment of the Joint admimistrators were detailed 1n my
letter to creditors of 13 October 2011, but | provide a further summary below for the
purpose of this report.

The care homes were leased to Southern Cross Opco Limited (“SX”). We understand that
the well reported financial difficulties of SX led to the Compames being asked to accept
a sigmficant rent reduction until the end of September 2011 (with no rent being paid
thereafter), together with a return of the lease and a transion of the underlying
operating businesses back to the Comparnies by 31 October 2011 at the latest.

The Companies had refused to participate 1n the SX restructunng, and there was imited
dialogue with the secured crecitor, National Westminster Bank PLC (“NatWest”), in
respect of the future of the business. The Companies instead 1ssued a winding-up



|IBDO

2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

5.1.1

petition against SX which was adjourned until 31 October This was subsequently
dismussed by the Court with no order as to costs.

The secured creditor was concerned that the stance taken by the Companies would
damage the value 1 the business and underlying property assets. As there was no
agreement between NatWest and the Companies as to the way forward, our firm was
engaged to provide advice and plan for an event in which NatWest would have to take
enforcement action to take control of the Companies and protect the value in the
business and assets.

On 22 September 2011, Shay Bannon and Antony David Nygate were appointed joint
administrators over the Companies by NatWest n 1ts capacity as a qualifying floating
charge holder pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Under
the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint
administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither jont
administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

Statements of Affairs and Statutory Information

Attached at Appendix 1 1s a record of the names of the Compames’ directors and
secretaries, together with shareholders’ details and other statutery information

The director has not submitted statements of affars to us at the time of wnting this
report The joint admimstrators have therefore produced a summary of the estimated
financial position of the Companies, which is attached at Appendix 2.

Achieving the purpose of the Admimistrations

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made 1n this respect.

(a) The first objective is the rescuing the Compames as a going concern (1.e
restructunng the Compames’ business, resulting i the survival of the
Companies). We would comment that this objective has not been achieved.

(b) The second objective of achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as
a whole than would be lbkely if the Compames were wound up {without first
being in administration) has been achieved. The secured creditor wilt benefit
from an enhanced return ansing from a sale 1n excess of market value. We have
not been advised of claims by any unsecured creditors to date.

{c) The final objective 1s realising property 1n order Lo make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. The secured creditor’s debt should be
repard 1n full from the sale of the Companies’ assets, so this objective will also
be achieved.

Management of the Companies’ Affairs since the Jont Admimstrators’ Appointment
Imtial Actions

As previously reported, immediately upon our appomtment on 22 September 2011, the
joint admimstrators entered into a sale of the Companies’ properties to Bondcare
wilington Limited (“Willington”™), for a consideration of £15 166m (1 e the value of the
secured creditor’s debt) plus an assignment of the existing swaps attached to the Bank
debt. The consideration should be sufficient to repay the debt due to the secured
creditor, and is payable upon Willington agreeing new banking facihities There 1s a
longstop date by which the consideration must be paid which has been extended, with




5.1.2

5.2

5.2.1

5.3

5.3.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

the agreement of NatWest, to 16 November 2011. The joint admimstrators have the
option to take back the properties if the consideration is not paid by the longstop date.

As previously advised, the jont admmstrators received professional valuation advice
from GVA which valued the properties at £12.65m. The joint admmstrators therefore
consider that the terms of the sale agreement to Willington provide a matenally better
outcome to the Compames and the secured creditor, than would likely be achieved in
the event that the properties were marketed for sale.

Rescue of the Companies

As previously reported, 1t was not possible to rescue the Companies as a going concern as
there was no agreement with the sole shareholder regarding the way forward followng
the failure of the SX tenants.

Receipts & Payments

There have been no receipts and payments n the admimstrations to date. The
Compames’ only assets are the freehold properties and, as advised above, the deferred
consideration from the sale of these properties 1s due by 16 November 2011

Creditors' Claams

As noted above, we anticipate that the sale consideration should be sufficient to repay
the secured creditor in full. The sole director of the Companies has advised that there
are no preferential or unsecured creditors, and the joint adminmistrators have not
recewved any claims to date

Any creditor wanting to submit a claim n the administrations should complete and return
to my office the relevant proof of debt forms attached at Appendix 5.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Companies have granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

In this particular case there are no realisations attnbutable to the floating charge
secunty, so there will be no prescribed part in the admimstrations

EC Regulations on Insclvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to these admimistrations. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be mamn proceedings as provided by
Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pre Admnmistration Costs

As previously advised, BDO LLP was engaged by NatWest prior to the joint administrators’
appointment to provide advice and plan for an enforcement event BDO was not engaged
by the Compames Under the terms of the sale agreement, in addihion to the purchase
price the purchaser 1s due to pay “purchase fees” These fees nclude amounts due to
BDO LLP for their work in the pre-appointment penod and also those fees due to the
jont admimstrators’ solicitors, Cameron McKenna LLP BDO’s fees for this perod total
£52,317 20 plus VAT, and include all work necessary for the acceptance of the
appointments, the discussions and negotiations with Willington and NatWest n respect of




|IBDO

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

11

11.1

12

12.1

the sale of the properties, haising with Cameron McKenna and GVA and negotiating and
reviewing the legal contracts and documents necessary to record the sale

It 1s the jownt admimstrators’ intention to draw these pre-appontment fees once the
purchase fees have been received from Willington NatWest, 1n its capacity as secured
creditor, has confirmed that those fees can be drawn from the purchase fees.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the joint administrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rutes 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed erther as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the joint adrministrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the joint admnistrators and their staff spend n attending to matters n this
admimstration, or a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of these administrations we are seeking approval of our remuneration on a
time costs basis. Attached at Appendix 3 are schedules that summarise the time that has
been spent n administering the administrations up to the date of this report. An outline
of this schedule is shown below:

No. of hours  Total remuneration (£)  Average Rate (E£/hr)

Kirkhollow Limited 24 30 6,856.50 282 16
Keybank Limited 1405 5,256.25 374.11
Kenplaid Limited 14 05 5,256 26 374 11

Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be wnsufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason
of prescrnibed part {which 1s mentioned above}, our remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured creditor as set out n Rule 2.106(5A)(a) of the Insolvency Rules
1986. This 1s the case in these admimstrations. However, for your information, we attach
at Appendix 4 a Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees together with a document that
outlines the policy of BDO LLP n respect of fees and disbursements.

Possible Outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Companies from the admunistrations, being pnmanly a
company voluntary arrangement, hquidation or dissolution of the Companmes It is the
joint admimstrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailled below, that once all
assets have been realised and distmbuted in the admmistrations that the joint
admimistrators arrange for the Companies to be dissolved.

Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint
admunistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of
administrations. In the absence of a creditors’ meeting, the proposals will be deemed to
be approved on 28 November 2011,

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators Propose that:

(a) they continue to realise assets 1n accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the adrmmstrations,

(b} they make distnbutions to the secured creditor,




(e)

they exit the adminstrations by way of dissolving the Companies under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

the remuneration of the joint adminmistrators 1s to be approved by the secured
creditor 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, on
the basis of the time properly spent attending to the matters arising n the
admmstraticns;

A further resotution 1s put o the creditors:

That the joint administrators be discharged from lbabiity under the
administrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the joint administrators’ filing their final report and sending 1t to
creditors.

* 14 November 2011

Shay Bannon
nt Admimistrator



7/ADR/ADME90 Stat - Kirkhollow/C11
Kirkhollow Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 06579331
Date of Incorporation: 29/04/2008
Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly Parkside House, 41 Walsingham Road, Enfield,
Middlesex, ENZ 6EY

Director: Chfford Donald Wing

Company Secretary: David Neuwirth (resigned 25/05/2011)
Nominal Share Capital: £1 - divided nto 1 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordmnary shares held

Barrat Holdings Lamited 1

Trading Results:

The accounts filed at Companies House are that of a dormant cempany; consequently there are no
trading results to provide here.

—_— .




7/ADR/ADMG90 Stat - Keybank/C11
Keybank Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 06668395
Date of Incorporation: 08/08/2008
Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly Parkside House, 41 Walsingham Road, Enfietd,
Middlesex, EN2 6EY

Director: Clifford Donald Wing

Company Secretary: Dawvid Neuwarth {resigned 25/05/2011)
Nominal Share Capital: £1 - divided into 1 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held

Baratt Holdings Limited 1

Trading Results:

The accounts filed at Companies House are that of a dormant company, consequently there are
no trading results to provide here




7/ADR/ADM690 Stat - Kenplaid/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Director:
Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:
Barrat Holding Limited

Trading Resuilts:

Kenplaid Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

06640623
08/07/2008
55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly Parkside House, 41 Walsingham Road, Enfield,
Middlesex, EN2 6EY

Clifford Donald Wing
Pavid Neuwirth (resigned on 25/05/2011)
£1 - divided nto 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held
1

The accounts filed at Compames House are that of a dormant company; consequently there are

no trading results to provide here.

—



Appendix 2

Joint Admimistrators’ Summary of Estimated Financial Position




1 ‘- e - - - - - - -

Kirkhollow Limited
Keybank Limited
Kenplaid Limited - All in Administration

Joint Administrators' Summary of Estimated Statement of Financial Position as at 22 September 2011

Estimated Value Realisable Value
Em £m
Assats subject to fixed charge
Properties 12 65 15.17
12.65 15.17

Less funds due to the secured creditor (15.17)
Estimated deficiency as regards the secured creditor -
Liabihties

Preferential creditors Nit
Unsecured non-preferentiat creditors Nil
Estimate deficiency as regards unsecured creditors -
Issued and called up share capital* 3
Estimated deficiency as regards members 3

Note the summary has been prepared on a consohdated basis, as the secured creditor 1s expected to be
repaid i full and there will not be a surplus available to any preferential or unsecured creditors or the
members.




Appendix 3

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs




05 958'9 Je3o) puen
o00 peilg
000 sjuaLasINgsyd 12430
91°787  0L'9LR’9 ot bZ [e10] 39N
05 7T 5z 0 0% ¥L6°) 0g EL 05 658'F gL°04
pz 661 |05 459 oE £ 00 O5¥ 08 Z 05 £ 06 0
60 18 |00 Z&L'F 00 11 05 7T 5z 0 05'Lkb 08T 00°TLE 57'g
04’002 00°£00'T 00 01 00160} oo'e 00'016 007
3 7 sinoH 7 sinoy 7 SINOH k] sinoy
A1¥H AV IY10L GNVHD 44¥1S ¥3IH10 JALLNDEE HIADVYNYW

Bupoday |

UOHRIISIUIPY |RISUan

juawiujoddy uo sdais g

uopdjdasag

1107 JOGWAAON 0L 03 110Z Jequaidas 77 wo.4 poliad ayy Joy d)qediddy sajey pue pagiey) awy jo Auewins

UONRIISIULPY U| - PJHULT MO]IOUN 11




67 957'G 1e30] puely
000 pafig
00 0 sjuawasIngsiq JAYio
LLFLE 57 957’ L1l 43 je3ol 39N
08°7Z 5T 0 STPLE 50°E 05 6580 gL'0}
65 11T [T 434 G017 87’902 5 1 06 L22 0% 0
£5°'0b¥ 0S brL'e 0s'e 1144 5Z'0 00'7TL'E [T
00 80£ co'gL0't 0§ € 00 891 05} 00 016 00T
3 3 SINOH 3 $INOH SIN0Y 3 snoy
JLVH AY TvlOL ONVHD 44V1S ¥3aH10 JALLND3X3 HIDYNYW

Buploday |

UDjIRSULPY (RJauan *Q

Juawiuoddy ue sdais d

uopdpasaq

L LOZ J3QWaAON 0} 03 |10Z Jaquajdag 77 wolj pouad a3 1o} ajqeorddy sajey pue padieyd awil jo Arewwns

UOPRJISIULWPY U] - Pa3iWIT YueqAay



5L ¥85'S 210 puels
00 0 Pallig
DE°BTE sjuawasings|g 4240
LLviE GT'96T'S co ¥l 1230 33N
05 72 52 0 5T bLf 50 ¢ 0G 658°¥ 5L 0L
66 bLT |62 EEP K02 €2 907 56°L 05217 050
£S5 0¥F [0S pYL'E 05 8 0577 570 00 72L'¢ sT'8
00°80€  |00°BLO‘L 08¢ 009} 05’1 00 016 002
3 k] SINOK 3 SINOKY SINoH 3 SINOK
ALVY AY IVLOL ONVYHD 44v1S ¥3H10 JALLNDAA HIOVNYW

Bujioday |

UDPRRIISIUIWPY |RIBUID G

yaunujoddy uo sdays g

uopdyiasag

110Z 19qWIACN 0} 03 | 107 Jequaldas 7z wold pouad ayj Joj ajqedyjddy sajey pue padiey) swjl jo Auewuing

UOREIISIURUPY U] - Pajiwi prejduay



Appendix 4

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on Fees




l BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

2.1

31

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes nto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of ther debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 0 the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner apponted to
act as admimstrator The nsolvency legislation recogmises this interest by providing rnechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admimistrator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the tegislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses wncurred by the admumstrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Admimstration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the fallowing objective.

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be lkely 1f the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the admimistrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the night to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimstrator is required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admimstration to consider fis proposals. The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has
power to summon the administrator to attend before it and prowvide information about the exercise of s
functions.

Fixing the admimistrator’s remuneration

The basis for frang the admimistrator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing n the admimistration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admimistrator Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admmstrator.

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one) to deterrmine on which of these bases, or
combinpation of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t is a set
amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the commttee
shall have regard to the following matters.

. the complexity (or otherwise} of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimistrator,

Page 1 of & Rev April 2010




' BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

6.2

63

. the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the commttee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed i paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimstrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply i the case of
the committee If the remuneration 15 not fixed n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the adminmistrator, but the admimistrator may not make such an application unless he has first
trned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimistrator has stated n his
proposals that the company has wsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In tins
case, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferentbial creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change 1 circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admimstrator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as 1mtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original
approval

Approval of pre-admimstration costs

Sometimes the admimstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which remain unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admimistrator or by another insolvency practitioner Details of such
costs must be included in the admimstrator’s proposals.

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary deterrmination, or 1f 1t does but the adrmimstrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-admimstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances described n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration.

The admimistrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admimstration costs if requested to do so by another msolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or if there is but the administrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the admmstrator may apply to
the court for a& determination.

Page 2 of 6 Rev Apnl 2010




| BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7
7.1

7.11

7112

7.13

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reascnable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on.

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage duning the admimstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admimistrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admimstrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admimstration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the admmstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
tn the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should compnise a
sufficient explanation of what the admimistrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmising that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the admimstrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the -
crcumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to nsolvency practitioners on this subject. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Ptanming and Strategy

. General Adrimstration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distribution and Closure
. Other [ssues

Professional guidance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. QOther senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Page3of b Rev Apdl 2010



I B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.1 4

7.2

7.1.3.

7.3

8.1

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the adrmimstrator’s own imtial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditars To the extent
applicabte 1t should also explain:

. Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

adrmimistrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation sheuld be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity wall always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary n larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
admimstrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admmistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in fus
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the adrmimstrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8.1 below).
where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes n the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the
prninciples set out in paragraph

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details set out n
paragraph 7.1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below. Professional
guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the admnistrator proposes te recover costs
which, whilst bewng 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may wclude an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation faciities provided by the
admimstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The adrmnistrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
include

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator (or 1f not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix1t),

- if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durning the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether 1t was actually paid during that period (except where 1t 15 fixed as
a set amount, 1n which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report),

. if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of
Page 4 of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

83

10

10.1

10 2

the work done dunng those penods, wrespective of whether payment was actually made
duning the penod of the report;

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimstrator dunng the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that period,

. the date of approval of any pre-admimistration costs and the amount approved;

. a statement of the creditors’ mghts to request further information, as exptawmned in
paragraph 8 2, and thewr nght to challenge the admimstrator’s remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress repert a creditor may request the admmistrator to provide further
winformation about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out in the report.
A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor wath
the concurrence of at least 5% wn value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the perrmssion of the
court.

The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:
. the time and cost involved n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might be expected
to lead to violence agawnst any person, or

. the admumstrator 15 subject to an oblgation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested, n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
nformation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the adrmmstrator’s refusal to provide the requested
nformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time himit for the provision of the information
Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided is -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admiristrator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff n the relevant perod

The penod for which the infermation must be provided is the penod from appeintment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admimistrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration is too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admmistrator are 1n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at (east
10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permssion of the court.
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the admmstrater’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or ncurnng of the expenses 1n question 1s first reported
{see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may if it considers that
nsufficient cause 1s shown) the apphcant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

Page Sof 6 Rev April 2010




l BD O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

103

11

12

12.1

122

12.3

12 4

If the court considers the apphication well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders atherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimstration

What if the admimstrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that
the basis used to fix 1t 1s nappropniate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
crediters 15 nsufficient or that the basis used to hix 1t 15 inappropniate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application. If there s no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admimistration.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are jont admmistrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admimistrator 1s a solicitor and employs tis own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

If a new admmstratar 1s appointed 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect n relation to the remuneration of
the new admimstrator until a further determination, resolution or court order s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set ameunt, and the admimstrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing adrmmstrator. The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the cutgoing admmistrator and the incoming
admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date

This gurde applies where a company enters admimistration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where:
- the apphication for an administration order was made before that date, or

. where the admimstration was preceded by a iguidation whch commenced before that date

~

7/ADR/ADM702 Guide to creditors fees/C11

Page bof & Rev Aprit 2010




Kirkhollow Limted
Keybank Limited
Kenplaid Limited (together “the Companies”) - All in Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above assignments.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the assignments follows. This 1 no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner1 645
Partner2 520
Director 446
Semor Manager 379-413
Manager 284-322
Assistant Manager 257
Semor Executive 240
Executive 175-193
Jumor Executive 139
Trainee 88
Support staff/Secretary 88

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed in December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inftation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Umits of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work 1n respect of solvency work under the
followng categones:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Admumstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Credhitor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded in greater detail in sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
nsolvency practiticners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case wilt be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee apponted by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.



|IBDO

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categones

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies House, land registry
searches, fees 1n respect of sweanng legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge wilt be reimbursement of a specific expense ncurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the wsolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile is raised which is 10 tine with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates {median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
3) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, whnch cannot economcally be recorded n respect of a each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

BDO LLP
14 November 2011




Rule 2.72 Our Ref 7/ADR/ADM651 Debt Form - Kirkhollow/J6é

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 8289 of 2011
Chancery Division
Compames Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Kirkhollow Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 22 September 2011
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of adrmmstrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included n claim E

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date it was given

Petails of any reservation of title 1n respect of
gocds to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person et erestertresereniete oe ve an . ceee n

Name in BLOCK LETTERS .. e s
Creditor's reference: . e e et e aem e e e aaseeaes

Position or Relationship with Crediter ...,
Address (1f person signing 1s not the Creditor)



For Use of Admimstrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrator

14  Admutted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Rehef

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your clairn overteaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you recewve n
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Rule 2.72 Qur Ref: 7/ADR/ADME51 Debt Form - Keybank/J6

PROOF OF DEBT
in The High Court of Justice No 8278 of 2011
Chancery Bivision
Companies Court

Keybank Limited

- In Administration -
Date of Administration 22 September 2011
1a  Name of creditor
1b  If Company - registered number

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim ncluding VAT and interest as at the
date of the appowntment of administrators £
(see overleaf
4 Details of documents by winch debt can be

substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included 1n claim £
6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf -
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

9 Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

10  Signature of creditor
or other authorised person e ereraeses eee ese serseasiens .

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS v eveeereesns e etiiaren aae
Creditor's reference:

11 Posttion or Relationship with Creditor e e e e .
12 Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)




For Use of Adminmistrator Only

13 Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Admimstrator
14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admimistrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relhef

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim rehef on your VAT return
when the debt is at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dwvidend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.



Rule 2.72 Our Ref: 7/ADR/ADM651 Debt Form - Kenplaid/Jé

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 8279 of 2011
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Kenplaid Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 22 September 2011
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admimistrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included 1n claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferental? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authonised person cee e en eer tee e e veneeases

Name in BLOCK LETTERS s creenes o eeee
Creditor's reference:  iiiiesiee s e

Position or Relationship with Creditor e ch 0l s e e
Address (if person signing is not the Creditor)




For Use of Administrator Only
13  Admtted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrater

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admmistrator Joint Administrater

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under 5.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contrbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies cn Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT, You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt is at least six months old and has been wnitten off. Any dividend you recewe 1n
respect of this claim witl include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs




iBDO

Appendix 6

Form 2.21B; Creditor's Request for a Meeting



Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (If any) and their
claims In the
administration If the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number

Kirkhollow Limited 06579331

Court case number
8289 of 2011

Inthe

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of couri)

i(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}
Kirkhollow Limited

Clo BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (g)

Signed

Dated

*AHCVPZPB*

AD2 01/1272011

COMPANIFS HOY IQF

377



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (if any) and their
clams in the
admimistration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpese of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Keybank Limited 06668395
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division B278 of 2011

{full name of court)

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Keybank Limited

Clo BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London

W1iU 7EU

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meetng is ()

Signed

Dated

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Kenplaid Limited

Company number

08640623

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Court case number
8279 0of 2011

(a) Insert full name and I(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of regsstered Kenplad Limited
office of the company

C/o BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London

Wil 7EU

(c) Insert amount of clam My ¢laim in the administration is {c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

admunistration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther wiiten confirmation of

concurrence

{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limied, Glasgow

"AMUVNZPY”
AQ2 01/12/2011
COMPANIFS HMIIeE

379



Kirkhollow Limited
Keybank Limited
Kenplaid Limited {together “the Compames”)

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS (TO BE DEEMED APPROVED ON 28
NOVEMBER 2011 IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITORS’ MEETING)

The Jont Adrmimstrators propose that:

(@)

(b}
(c)

(d)

(e)

they continue to reabise assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the admimstrations,

they make distributions to the secured creditor,

they exit the admimistrations by way of dissolving the Compames under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

the remuneration of the joint administrators 1s to be approved by the secured
creditor 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(5A}(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, on
the basis of the time properly spent attending to the matters ansing n the
admmstrations,

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors-

That the joint admumistrators be discharged from habiity under the
admmistrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the joint admmstrators’ filing ther final report and sending 1t to
creditors,

7/ADR/ADMG40 Summary/C12




